
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DECISION OF THE 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

DAVID PHOENIX, 

Charging Party, Case No. SA-CO-286-H 

V. PERB Decision No. 2457-H 

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, October 13, 2015 

COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, 
LOCAL 3299, 

Respondent. 

Appearance: Samuel and Samuel by Peter F. Samuel, Attorney, for David Phoenix. 

Before Martinez, Chair; Winslow and Banks, Members. 

DECISION' 

MARTINEZ, Chair: This case is before the Public Employment Relations Board 

(PERB or Board) on appeal by David Phoenix (Phoenix) of a dismissal (attached) by the 

Office of the General Counsel of his unfair practice charge. The charge, as amended, alleges 

that American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Local 3299 (AFSCME) 

violated section 3571.1, subdivision (e), of the Higher Education Employer-Employee 

Relations Act (HEERA)" by failing to fairly represent him. The Office of the General Counsel 

dismissed the charge as untimely filed and for failing to establish that AFSCME owed a duty 

of fair representation to him with respect to the whistleblower protection policy of his 

PERB Regulation 32320, subdivision (d), provides, in pertinent part: "Effective 
July 1, 2013, a majority of the Board members issuing a decision or order pursuant to an 
appeal filed under Section 32635 [Board Review of Dismissals] shall determine whether the 
decision or order, or any part thereof, shall be designated as precedential." Having met none of 
the criteria enumerated in the regulation, the decision herein has not been designated as 
precedential. (PERB regulations are codified at Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 31001 et seq.) 

2 HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq. Section 3571.1, 
subdivision (e), provides that it is unlawful for an employee organization to "[flail to represent 
fairly and impartially all the employees in the unit for which it is the exclusive representative." 



employer, Regents of the University of California (Regents). Phoenix timely filed the instant 

appeal. 

The Board itself has reviewed this matter in full, including Phoenix's charge and first 

amended charge, AFSCME's position statement, the Office of the General Counsel's warning 

and dismissal letters, and the appeal. Based on that review, the Board itself concludes that the 

warning and dismissal letters accurately summarize the charge allegations, and are well-

reasoned and consistent with the applicable law. 

Phoenix's appeal raises no issues that were not duly considered and thoroughly 

addressed by the Office of the General Counsel in its determination to dismiss the charge. As 

a threshold matter, Phoenix's charge is untimely. There is nothing more to add to the reasoned 

analysis provided Phoenix by the Office of the General Counsel. Contrary to the assertions in 

the appeal, there is no general "good cause" or "equitable" exception to the statute of 

limitations." Failure to timely file is not a "technical shortcoming[]." A charging party is 

required to allege sufficient facts to allow the Office of the General Counsel to determine that 

the charge was timely filed. (Los Angeles Unified School District (2014) PERB Decision 

No. 2359, p. 30.) The disposition of dismissal is squarely required by a straightforward 

application of the precedential case authority that governs these proceedings. 

The appeal includes new factual allegations concerning efforts made by Phoenix's 
current counsel to investigate the matter after entry of judgment against Phoenix in his superior 
court action against the Regents. The appeal asserts that "[understanding this nuance permits 
application of an equitable exception to the stringent six-month date." "Unless good cause is 
shown, a charging party may not present on appeal new charge allegations or new supporting 
evidence." (PERB Reg. 32635, subd. (b).) No good cause having been shown, the Board itself 
declines to consider these new allegations on appeal. Moreover, as the Office of the General 
Counsel explained, lack of knowledge about PERB or the laws it enforces does not toll the 
limitations period. (Val Verde Teachers Association, CTA/NEA (Twyman) (1998) PERB 
Decision No. 1257.) 

*The six-month statute of limitations governs unless a specific exception applies, such 
as equitable tolling. For reasons provided in the warning letter, equitable tolling does not 
apply. (Warning letter, pp. 3-4.) 
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Accordingly, we hereby affirm the dismissal of the charge and adopt the warning and 

dismissal letters of the Office of the General Counsel as the decision of the Board itself. 

ORDER 

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA-CO-286-H is hereby DISMISSED 

WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND. 

Members Winslow and Banks joined in this Decision. 

W 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
San Francisco Regional Office 
1330 Broadway, Suite 1532 
Oakland, CA 94612-2514 
Telephone: (510) 622-0111 

PERB Fax: (510) 622-1027 

July 20, 2015 

Peter F. Samuel, Attorney 
Samuel & Samuel 
5050 Sunrise Boulevard, Ste C-1 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Re: David Phoenix v. AFSCME Local 3299 
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO-286-H 
DISMISSAL LETTER 

Dear Mr. Samuel: 

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the Public Employment Relations 
Board (PERB or Board) on February 20, 2014. David Phoenix (Phoenix or Charging Party) 
alleges that AFSCME Local 3299 (AFSCME or Respondent) violated section 3571.1(e) of the 
Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA or Act)' by failing to fairly 
represent him. 

Charging Party was informed in the attached Warning Letter dated June 23, 2015, that the 
above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case. Charging Party was advised that, if 
there were any factual inaccuracies or additional facts that would correct the deficiencies 
explained in that letter, he should amend the charge. Charging Party was further advised that, 
unless he amended the charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it on or before July 7, 
2015, the charge would be dismissed. 

A timely first amended charge was filed on July 6, 2015. Although the first amended charge 
includes additional alleged facts, it still fails to state a prima facie case that AFSCME violated 
its duty of fair representation. 

FACTS AS ALLEGED 

Phoenix was employed by the Regents of the University of California (Regents). He worked 
as a custodian at the University of California Davis Medical Center for over twenty-three 
years, before his termination on February 6, 2008. 

During his employment, Phoenix served as a Union Steward for four years. Phoenix was "a 
union activist and an outspoken opponent of racial discrimination and other unfair treatment 

THEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq. PERB's Regulations are 
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. The text of the 
HEERA and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 

www.perb.ca.gov
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for union employees[.]" Phoenix alleges that the University retaliated against him for his 
activism by subjecting him to unwarranted discipline and attempting to change his schedule 
and downgrade his position. 

In 2006 and 2007, Phoenix reported to various management employees that his supervisor 
(Abbay Singh), and his supervisor's supervisor (Dennis Stone) were harassing female 
employees. After he made these reports, Singh stated that Phoenix was not doing his job. 
Phoenix called Singh a liar because he had not inspected Phoenix's work. The Regents 
suspended Phoenix for 15 days for calling Singh a liar. Phoenix filed a grievance regarding the 
suspension, but the grievance was never resolved. 

Around this time, Phoenix complained to his supervisors that some managers were providing 
answers to test questions to employees who could not read English well. Phoenix warned that 
this was dangerous because these employees could be exposing patients to hazardous 
conditions. Around October 2007, Phoenix was accused of making racist statements and 
telling coworkers to only speak English in the workplace. Phoenix denied these accusations. 
The Regents again suspended Phoenix from his job. 

Around early 2008, Phoenix tried to arrange a meeting with Regents management to discuss a 
report that Dennis Stone was sexually harassing a female employee. The Regents terminated 
Phoenix from his position on February 6, 2008. 

Between November 2006 and February 2008, Phoenix sought AFSCME's assistance to 
challenge his suspensions and termination. Phoenix informed AFSCME that he believed that 
the Regents were retaliating against him because of his complaints. On February 22, 2008, 
AFSCME and Phoenix filed a grievance with the Regents challenging Phoenix's termination. 
Both before and after Phoenix was terminated, an AFSCME representative, Patrick Mitchell, 
told Phoenix "not to worry that the Union would follow up." 

After he was terminated, Phoenix consulted with an attorney named Michael James Matteucci 
(Matteucci). Matteucci advised Phoenix to file a claim with the Department of Fair 
Employment and Housing. Phoenix filed a claim with the Department of Fair Employment 
and Housing on May 21, 2008. Matteucci did not advise Phoenix to pursue a PERB charge 
against AFSCME. 

On July 14, 2009, Phoenix filed a lawsuit against the Regents in Sacramento Superior Court. 
On March 20, 2013, the superior court entered judgment against Phoenix. The adverse 

judgment was "based upon the fact that Mr. Phoenix did not file a Whistleblower/Retaliation 
Claim form." 

2 The first amended charge does not explicitly state that Patrick Mitchell is an 
AFSCME representative, but this fact is implied. 
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The first amended charge and the original charge allege: 

Following the [March 20, 2013, superior court judgement in favor of the Regents], Mr. 
Phoenix discovered that AFSCME had failed to properly advise him of the procedures 
for filing a complaint for Whistleblower/Retaliation under the Regents' Whistleblower 
Protection Policy. Mr. Phoenix in good faith believed that the Defendant AFSCME's 
grievance[s] challenging his two suspensions and termination encompassed his 
complaints of Whistleblower/Retaliation and that all the proper forms concerning his 
many complaints were filed with the Regents. The failure of AFSCME to advise Mr. 
Phoenix of the requisite form for such complaints constitutes a breach of AFSCME's 
duty of fair representation. 

Phoenix requests leave to file a late charge. Charging Party asserts that good cause exists to 
allow a late filing because Phoenix consulted with an attorney (Matteucci) in 2008 who failed 
to advise him to file a PERB charge against AFSCME. In addition Charging Party explains 
that Phoenix's current counsel (Peter Samuel), did not file immediately with PERB due to the 
belief that "Mr. Phoenix's recourse was based on a contract basis and that equitable tolling 
would be applicable in this case." Instead of filing with PERB, Phoenix's counsel filed a 
lawsuit against AFSCME in Sacramento Superior Court on September 23, 2013. After 
Phoenix's counsel discovered PERB's filing requisites, he filed the original charge on 
February 20, 2014. 

DISCUSSION 

Statute of Limitations 

As explained in the Warning Letter, the charging party's burden includes alleging facts 
showing that the unfair practice charge was timely filed; i.e., that the alleged unfair practice 
occurred no more than six months prior to the filing of the charge. (Tehachapi Unified School 
District (1993) PERB Decision No. 1024; State of California (Department of Insurance) 
(1997) PERB Decision No. 1197-S.) The Warning Letter noted that AFSCME's representation 
of Phoenix ended in February 2008, six years before Phoenix filed his original charge. The 
first amended charge includes several new allegations about events that occurred during or 
shortly after Phoenix's employment by the Regents. However, all of those events occurred 
approximately six to eight years before the original charge was filed. 

As the Warning Letter stated, in cases involving the duty of fair representation, the six-month 
limitations period begins to run on the date when the charging party, in the exercise of 
reasonable diligence, knew or should have known that further assistance from the union was 
unlikely. (Los Rios College Federation of Teachers, CFT/AFT (Violett, et al.) (1991) PERB 
Decision No. 889; SEIU, United Healthcare Workers West (Rivera) (2009) PERB Decision 
No. 2025-M.) Phoenix alleges that after the March 20, 2013, superior court judgment against 
him, he realized that AFSCME should have advised him regarding the Regents' Whistleblower 
Protection Policy. Phoenix did not file his original charge until eleven months later on 
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February 20, 2014. Thus, the charge was not filed within the six-month statute of limitations 
period. 

Both the original charge and the first amended charge assert that good cause exists to allow a 
late filing. But as the Warning Letter stated, PERB cannot accept charges beyond the six-
month statute of limitations period unless a specific exception, such as equitable tolling, 
applies. (HEERA $ 3563.2(a).) 

As the Warning Letter explained, Phoenix's two superior court cases did not toll the statute of 
limitations because actions in superior courts are not bilaterally agreed-upon dispute resolution 
procedures. (County of Riverside (2011) PERB Decision No. 2176-M.) 

Phoenix alleges that the filing of his charge was excusably delayed because he consulted an 
attorney in 2008 that failed to inform him to file a PERB charge. Phoenix indicates that the 
filing was further excusably delayed because his present counsel believed that "Mr. Phoenix's 
recourse was based on a contract basis and that equitable tolling would be applicable in this 
case." However, as the Warning Letter noted, lack of knowledge about PERB or the laws it 
enforces does not toll the limitations period. (Val Verde Teachers Association, CTA/NEA 
(Twyman) (1998) PERB Decision No. 1257.) 

Accordingly, Charging Party has not met its burden of establishing that its duty of fair 
representation allegation is timely. This allegation is hereby dismissed. 

Duty of Fair Representation 

Even if the charge had been timely filed, it must be dismissed because it fails to state a prima 
facie case that AFSCME violated its duty of fair representation. 

Phoenix alleges that AFSCME failed to advise him of the procedures to file a complaint under 
the Regents' Whistleblower Protection Policy. The Warning Letter explained that the duty of 
fair representation applies only to contractually-based remedies under the union's exclusive 
control. (Service Employees International Union, Local 1021 (Horan) (2011) PERB Decision 
No. 2204-M.) The Warning Letter noted that the original charge did not establish that the 
Regents' Whistleblower Protection Policy provided a contractually-based remedy under the 
union's exclusive control. The first amended charge does not provide any further information 
about the Regents' Whistleblower Protection Policy. 

The first amended charge contains only a few new allegations regarding AFSCME's 
representation of Phoenix. The first amended charge indicates that an AFSCME 
representative, Patrick Mitchell, told Phoenix both before and after he was terminated not to 
worry because AFSCME "would follow up." From the facts of the charge, it is uncertain what 
Mitchell was referring to when he said that he would "follow up." Regardless of Mitchell's 
statement, AFSCME's duty of fair representation only applied to remedies that were 
contractually-based and under its exclusive control. (Ibid.) Charging Party has not alleged 
that the Regents' Whistleblower Protection Policy provided such a remedy. 
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Accordingly, Phoenix has failed to establish that AFSCME owed a duty of fair representation 
to him with respect to the Regents' Whistleblower Protection Policy. This allegation is hereby 
dismissed. 

Right to Appeal 

Pursuant to PERB Regulations, Charging Party may obtain a review of this dismissal of the 
charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) calendar days after service of 
this dismissal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32635, subd. (a).) Any document filed with the 
Board must contain the case name and number, and the original and five (5) copies of all 
documents must be provided to the Board. 

A document is considered "filed" when actually received during a regular PERB business day. 
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $$ 32135, subd. (a) and 32130; see also Gov. Code, $ 11020, subd. 
(a).) A document is also considered "filed" when received by facsimile transmission before 
the close of business together with a Facsimile Transmission Cover Sheet which meets the 
requirements of PERB Regulation 32135(d), provided the filing party also places the original, 
together with the required number of copies and proof of service, in the U.S. mail. (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 8, $ 32135, subds. (b), (c) and (d); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $$ 32090 and 
32130.) 

The Board's address is: 

Public Employment Relations Board 
Attention: Appeals Assistant 

1031 18th Street 

Sacramento, CA 95811-4124 
916) 322-8231 

FAX: (916) 327-7960 

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a complaint, any other party may file with the 
Board an original and five copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) calendar days 
following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32635, subd. (b).) 

Service 

All documents authorized to be filed herein must also be "served" upon all parties to the 
proceeding, and a "proof of service" must accompany each copy of a document served upon a 
party or filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32140 for the required 
contents.) The document will be considered properly "served" when personally delivered or 
deposited in the mail or deposited with a delivery service and properly addressed. A document 
may also be concurrently served via facsimile transmission on all parties to the proceeding. 
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32135, subd. (c).) 
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Extension of Time 

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a document with the Board itself, must be 
in writing and filed with the Board at the previously noted address. A request for an extension 
must be filed at least three (3) calendar days before the expiration of the time required for 
filing the document. The request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the position of 
each other party regarding the extension, and shall be accompanied by proof of service of the 
request upon each party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32132.) 

Final Date 

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limits, the dismissal will become final when the 
time limits have expired. 

Sincerely, 

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE 
General Counsel 

By 
Jessica Kim 
Regional Attorney 

Attachment 

cc: Jean R. Krasilniko 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR, Governor 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
San Francisco Regional Office 
1330 Broadway, Suite 1532 
Oakland, CA 94612-2514 
Telephone: (510) 622-0111 
Fax: (510) 622-1027PERB 

July 8, 2015 

Peter F. Samuel, Attorney 
Samuel & Samuel 
5050 Sunrise Boulevard, Ste C-1 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Re: David Phoenix v. AFSCME Local 3299 
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO-286-H 
WARNING LETTER 

Dear Mr. Samuel: 

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the Public Employment Relations 
Board (PERB or Board) on February 20, 2014. David Phoenix (Phoenix or Charging Party) 
alleges that AFSCME Local 3299 (AFSCME or Respondent) violated section 3571.1(e) of the 
Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA or Act)' by failing to fairly 
represent him. 

FACTS AS ALLEGED 

Phoenix was employed by the Regents of the University of California (Regents). During his 
employment, Phoenix complained about unsafe working conditions, harassment and 
discrimination. The Regents terminated Phoenix from his position on February 6, 2008. Prior 
to the termination, Mr. Phoenix was also twice suspended by the Regents. 

Between November 2006 and February 2008, Phoenix sought AFSCME's assistance to 
challenge his suspensions and termination. Phoenix informed AFSCME that he believed that 
the Regents were retaliating against him because of his complaints. On February 22, 2008, 
AFSCME and Phoenix filed a grievance with the Regents challenging Phoenix's termination. 

After he was terminated, Phoenix consulted with an attorney named Michael James Matteucci 
(Matteucci). Matteucci advised Phoenix to file a claim with the Department of Fair 
Employment and Housing. Phoenix filed a claim with the Department of Fair Employment 
and Housing on May 21, 2008. Matteucci did not advise Phoenix to pursue a PERB charge 
against AFSCME. 

HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq. PERB's Regulations are 
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. The text of the 
HEERA and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 

www.perb.ca.gov
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On July 14, 2009, Phoenix filed a lawsuit against the Regents in Sacramento Superior Court. 
On March 20, 2013, the superior court entered judgment against Phoenix. The adverse 
judgment was "based upon the fact that Mr. Phoenix did not file a Whistleblower/Retaliation 
Claim form." 

The unfair practice charge alleges: 

Following the [March 20, 2013, superior court judgement in favor of the Regents], Mr. 
Phoenix discovered that AFSCME had failed to properly advise him of the procedures 
for filing a complaint for Whistleblower/Retaliation under the Regents' Whistleblower 
Protection Policy. Mr. Phoenix in good faith believed that the Defendant AFSCME's 
grievances challenging his two suspensions and termination encompassed his 
complaints of Whistleblower/Retaliation and that all the proper forms concerning his 
many complaints were filed with the Regents. The failure of AFSCME to advise Mr. 
Phoenix of the requisite form for such complaints constitutes a breach of AFSCME's 
duty of fair representation. 

Phoenix requests leave to file a late charge. The charge asserts that good cause exists to allow 
a late filing because Phoenix consulted with an attorney (Matteucci) in 2008 who failed to 
advise him to file a PERB charge against AFSCME. In addition the Charge explains that 
Phoenix's current counsel (Peter Samuel), did not file immediately with PERB due to the 
belief that "Mr. Phoenix's recourse was based on a contract basis and that equitable tolling 
would be applicable in his case." Instead of filing with PERB, Phoenix's counsel filed a 
lawsuit against AFSCME in Sacramento Superior Court on September 23, 2013. After 
Phoenix's counsel discovered PERB's filing requisites, he filed the present charge on February 
20, 2014. 

DISCUSSION 

1. The Charging Party's Burden 

PERB Regulation 32615(a)(5) requires that an unfair practice charge include a "clear and 
concise statement of the facts and conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice." In doing 
so, a charging party should allege with specificity the particular facts giving rise to a violation. 
(National Union of Healthcare Workers (2012) PERB Decision No. 2249a-M.) The charging 
party may do this by alleging sufficient facts describing the "who, what, when, where and 
how" of an unfair practice. (State of California (Department of Food and Agriculture) (1994) 
PERB Decision No. 1071-S (Dept. of Food and Agriculture), citing United Teachers-Los 
Angeles (Ragsdale) (1992) PERB Decision No. 944.) Such allegations should focus on the 
elements of the prima facie case. Mere legal conclusions are not sufficient to state a prima 
facie case. (Ibid.; Charter Oak Unified School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 873.) 
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2. Statute of Limitations 

HEERA section 3563.2(a) prohibits PERB from issuing a complaint with respect to "any 
charge based upon an alleged unfair practice occurring more than six months prior to the filing 
of the charge." In cases involving the duty of fair representation, the six-month limitations 
period begins to run on the date when the charging party, in the exercise of reasonable 
diligence, knew or should have known that further assistance from the union was unlikely. 
Los Rios College Federation of Teachers, CFT/AFT (Violett, et al.) (1991) PERB Decision 
No. 889; SEIU, United Healthcare Workers West (Rivera) (2009) PERB Decision No. 2025-
M.) A charging party bears the burden of demonstrating that the charge is timely filed. 
(Tehachapi Unified School District (1993) PERB Decision No. 1024; State of California 
(Department of Insurance) (1997) PERB Decision No. 1 197-S.) 

Phoenix alleges that between November 2006 and February 2008, AFSCME represented him 
by filing several grievances on his behalf. Phoenix alleges that during this period, AFSCME 
failed to advise him of the procedures to file a complaint under the Regents' Whistleblower 
Protection Policy. AFSCME's representation of Phoenix ended in February 2008. Any 
deficiencies in the representation occurred six years before he filed his PERB charge on 
February 20, 2014. 

The charge alleges that it was only after the March 20, 2013, superior court judgment against 
him that Phoenix realized that AFSCME should have advised him regarding the Regents' 
Whistleblower Protection Policy. However, Phoenix has not shown that he exercised 
reasonable diligence to discover the alleged deficiencies in AFSCME's representation prior to 
March 20, 2013. Further, even if the statute of limitations began to run on March 20, 2013, 
Phoenix's charge is untimely as it was filed eleven months later on February 20, 2014. 

A. Equitable Tolling 

Phoenix requests "leave to file a late claim[.]" However, PERB cannot accept charges beyond 
the six-month statute of limitations period unless a specific exception, such as equitable 
tolling, applies. (HEERA $ 3563.2(a).) 

Pursuant to the equitable tolling doctrine, the statute of the limitations under HEERA is tolled 
(i.e., suspended) when the parties use a bilaterally agreed-upon dispute resolution procedure to 
resolve the same dispute that is the subject of the unfair practice charge, where such tolling 
does not frustrate the purposes of HEERA. (Trustees of the California State University (San 
Jose) (2009) PERB Decision No. 2032-H.) Typically, a bilaterally agreed-upon dispute 
resolution procedure is a grievance and arbitration procedure provided for in a Collective 
Bargaining Agreement (CBA) between an employer and an exclusive representative. 

Phoenix alleges he filed a complaint against the University of California in superior court on 
July 14, 2009, and a complaint against AFSCME in superior court on September 23, 2013. But 
actions in superior courts are not bilaterally agreed-upon dispute resolution procedures and 
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therefore do not toll the statute of limitations. (County of Riverside (2011) PERB Decision 
No. 2176-M.) Thus, Phoenix's lawsuits did not toll the statute of limitations. 

Phoenix indicates that his charge was delayed because he consulted an attorney in 2008 that 
failed to inform him to file a PERB charge. Phoenix alleges that his charge was further 
delayed because his present counsel believed that "Mr. Phoenix's recourse was based on a 
contract basis and that equitable tolling would be applicable in his case." However, lack of 
knowledge about PERB or the laws it enforces does not toll the limitations period. (Val Verde 
Teachers Association, CTA/NEA (Twyman) (1998) PERB Decision No. 1257.) Accordingly, 
Phoenix has not alleged sufficient facts to show that the six-month statute of limitations was 

tolled. 

3. Duty of Fair Representation 

The duty of fair representation applies to conduct in which the union has the exclusive right to 
represent an employee. (Service Employees International Union, Local 1021 (Sahle) (2012) 
PERB Decision No. 2261-M (Sahle).) Thus, the duty applies when the union is enforcing 
employee rights under a negotiated grievance procedure to which the union has exclusive 
access. (Sahle, supra, PERB Decision No. 2261-M.) The duty of fair representation applies 
only to contractually-based remedies under the union's exclusive control. (Service Employees 
International Union, Local 1021 (Horan) (2011) PERB Decision No. 2204-M.) 

The allegations in the charge fail to establish that the duty of fair representation applied to 
AFSCME's conduct. Phoenix alleges that AFSCME failed to advise him of the procedures to 
file a complaint under the Regents' Whistleblower Protection Policy. No further information 
is provided regarding the Regents' Whistleblower Protection Policy. Thus, Phoenix has not 
shown that the Regents' Whistleblower Protection Policy provided remedies that stemmed 
from a collective bargaining agreement. Nor has Phoenix shown that AFSCME possessed the 
exclusive right to pursue remedies provided by the policy. Accordingly, Phoenix has failed to 
establish that AFSCME owed a duty of fair representation to him with respect to the Regents' 
Whistleblower Protection Policy. 

CONCLUSION 

For these reasons the charge, as presently written, does not state a prima facie case." If there 
are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or additional facts that would correct the deficiencies 

In Eastside Union School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 466, the Board 
explained that a prima facie case is established where the Board agent is able to make "a 
determination that the facts as alleged in the charge state a legal cause of action and that the 
charging party is capable of providing admissible evidence in support of the allegations. 
Consequently, where the investigation results in receipt of conflicting allegations of fact or 
contrary theories of law, fair proceedings, if not due process, demand that a complaint be 
issued and the matter be sent to formal hearing." (Ibid.) 
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explained above, Charging Party may amend the charge. The amended charge should be 
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge form, clearly labeled First Amended 
Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and be signed under penalty of 
perjury by an authorized agent of Charging Party. The amended charge must have the case 
number written on the top right hand corner of the charge form. The amended charge must be 
served on the Respondent's representative and the original proof of service must be filed with 
PERB. If an amended charge or withdrawal is not filed on or before July 7, 2015, PERB will 
dismiss your charge. If you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone number. 

Sincerely, 

Jessica Kim 
Regional Attorney 

JSK:jk 

A document is "filed" on the date the document is actually received by PERB, 
including if transmitted via facsimile or electronic mail. (PERB Regulation 32135.) 


